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Refer to the Important Safety Instructions enclosed in the shipping carton. Please read and 
keep this Quick Start Guide, Important Safety  Instructions and Warranty.
For additional information about your Bose® SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth® Speaker, refer to the 
 Owner’s Guide: http://global.Bose.com U.S. only: http://Owners.Bose.com

Adapter

 Choose the adapter for your region.
A.  Extend the power supply prongs.
B.  If needed, snap on the adapter for your region.
C.  To remove an adapter, press back on the release and lift the adapter up and off.

Connecting to AC power

 Choose A. or B. to connect to power.
A.  Plug the DC power cord on the power supply into the DC connector on the charging cradle.
  Place the speaker on top of the cradle, so the pin connectors line up.
  Important! Do not force the speaker into the cradle.
B.  Plug the DC power cord on the power supply into the DC connector on the speaker. 
Plug the power supply into a live AC (mains) outlet.
The speaker emits a tone to confirm connection to AC power.

Battery

Charging
Recommended charging time is three hours to fully charge the battery. You can use the speaker 
while charging the battery.

Blinking yellow Battery charging

Solid green Charging cycle done

Note:  Battery performance varies with the content played and loudness at which it is played.  
In typical usage, the speaker battery lasts up to seven hours.

Protection mode
If the speaker is unplugged and unused for more than 24 days, or if the speaker is stored with  
a blinking red status indicator, it enters battery protection mode to preserve battery power.  
To reactivate the speaker, connect it to AC power. 
Replacing
The battery should be replaced when:
• The battery status indicator remains yellow after ten hours of charging.
• The period of battery operation noticeably decreases.
Only use Bose authorized replacement batteries, contact the Bose organization in your  
country/region.

Control buttons/Status Indicators

 The control buttons are located on the top of the speaker.
The status indicators are located above the control buttons, which illuminate to indicate when a 
source is activated.

Indicates the charging state (shown above) or the battery power level:
Green - full charge Yellow - medium charge Flashing Red - charge is needed
Press to turn the speaker on or off.
Press and hold to check the  battery charge state (when operating on battery power).
The indicator blinks to indicate that the sound is muted.

Press to mute/unmute sound from the speaker.

Indicates the speaker state when the Bluetooth source is selected:
Blue blinking – Discoverable – Ready for a device to pair to speaker, or if already 
paired,  reconnect.
White blinking – Connecting – Speaker attempting to connect to a paired device.
White solid – Connected – Speaker connected to paired device.
Press to select the Bluetooth source.
Once one device has been paired (see Pairing Bluetooth devices below), repeated ly 
pressing the Bluetooth button will switch between  Connecting and Discoverable.
If unable to connect within five minutes, the speaker turns itself off.
AUX is the selected source.
Press to select the AUX source. 

Note:  The connector on the bottom of the speaker is for software updates only and does not play 
audio from any connected device.

Pairing and connecting Bluetooth® devices

To pair with a Bluetooth device:
1. With your Bluetooth device and the speaker both turned on, press the Bluetooth button  on 

the speaker to make the speaker  discoverable (indicator blinks blue).
2. Set your Bluetooth device to  discoverable so it can discover (detect) the speaker. Locate the 

Bluetooth device/pairing list in the user interface of your device.
3. From the Bluetooth device list, select the device named “Bose Mini SoundLink.”
4. If your Bluetooth device prompts you for a passcode, enter digits 0000 (four zeros) and press 

OK. Some devices also ask you to accept the connection.
The speaker indicates pairing is complete when the Bluetooth indicator changes from blinking blue 
to solid white and the speaker emits a tone.
Note: If the speaker turns off after five minutes, it has not discovered your Bluetooth device.

Clearing memory

To clear the speaker memory of all devices, press and hold the Bluetooth button  on the speaker  
(about 10 seconds) until you hear a tone.
All  Bluetooth devices are cleared from the Bose® speaker, and the Bose®  speaker becomes 
discoverable.

Using the AUX connector

 A stereo audio cable with 3.5 mm plugs on each end is required to connect the audio output 
of your device to the AUX input on the speaker. This type of cable is available for purchase at 
electronics stores.
Adjust the volume on the connected device to near maximum, then use the Bose® speaker volume 
buttons to adjust the volume level.

Tips on placing the speaker

 When using your Bose® speaker indoors, the tonal quality can vary depending on where the 
speaker is placed in a room. 
When using your speaker outdoors, you should expect the tonal quality to change as you move 
farther away from the speaker. 
Keep the following guidelines in mind when placing your speaker:
• For optimal sound, the front of the speaker (Bose logo on grill) should face the user.
• For best bass response, the back of the speaker should be a few inches from a vertical surface.
• Do not place the speaker in small areas that are enclosed on all sides except the front, as this 

will adversely affect sound quality.
• Do not place the speaker on wet or dirty surfaces
• Place the speaker only on its rubber base. Standing the speaker on any side other than its rubber 

base can cause damage to the speaker and adversely affect sound quality.

Troubleshooting

For additional troubleshooting information for your Bose® SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth® speaker,  
refer to the  Owner’s Guide at http://global.Bose.com 
Speaker will not turn on 
• If operating on AC power, ensure your speaker is connected to a working AC (mains) by the 

Bose AC power supply included with your speaker.
• If operating on battery power, the battery may be in protection mode or discharged. Connect to a 

working AC outlet to restore the  battery to operational mode. 
Cannot pair and connect the speaker with my Bluetooth device
• Ensure your speaker is discoverable (Bluetooth status indicator blinks blue).
• Ensure Bluetooth is activated on your device, you have selected  “Bose Mini SoundLink” in the 

Bluetooth device list, and the connection has been confirmed by your device.
• Your Bluetooth device may be out of range. Try moving it closer to the speaker.
• If possible, turn off all other nearby Bluetooth devices or disable their Bluetooth functionality.
• Refer to the owner’s guide, help system, or technical support for your Bluetooth device to learn 

how it pairs with other Bluetooth devices.
• Turn the speaker off and back on, and pair your device and speaker. 
• Check for updated software for your Bluetooth device, or go to owners.Bose.com for updates to 

the SoundLink® Bluetooth® speaker III. 
Paired Bluetooth device will not connect to the speaker
• Ensure the speaker is in connecting mode (Bluetooth status indicator blinks white).
• Ensure Bluetooth is enabled on your device.
• Your device may be out of range. Try moving it closer to the speaker.
• Turn the device off and back on, and connect it to the speaker.
• If possible, turn off all other nearby Bluetooth devices or disable their Bluetooth functionality.
• Clear the speaker memory. Pair and connect the device to the speaker again. 
•  Reset the speaker. Press and hold Mute on the speaker for ten seconds until all status indicators 

briefly illuminate and the speaker turns off. Turn the speaker on again, and connect your device.
The speaker indicates a connection, but is not playing music
• Ensure the device you want to hear is connected to the speaker and playing audio.
• Ensure the speaker is not muted and the speaker volume is turned up.
• Turn up the volume on your device.
• Your device may be out of range. Try moving it closer to the speaker.
• Move your device away from any device that generates electromagnetic interference, such as 

another Bluetooth device, cordless phone, microwave oven, or wireless router.
• Turn off or disable Bluetooth functionality on all other nearby paired devices (including Bose® 

preferred devices) and reconnect the device you want to hear.
• Turn the speaker off and back on.
• Reset the speaker. Press and hold Mute on the speaker for ten seconds until all status indicators 

briefly illuminate and the speaker turns off. Turn the speaker on again, and connect your device.

Cleaning

To clean the exterior surface of your product, you can wipe it using a soft, dry cloth.
• Do not use solvents, chemicals, or sprays.
• Do not allow liquids to spill or objects to drop into any openings.

Technical information

Power supply rating
Input: 100 - 240V , 50/60Hz, 360mA 
Output: 12VDC, 0.833A Max
Input power rating
Input: 12VDC, 0.833A Max
Weight
1.44 lb. (0.655 kg)

Dimensions
2.0" H x 7.1" W x 2.3" D  
(5.08 cm x 18.03 cm x 5.84 cm)
Temperature range for use
0°- 45°C (32° - 131°F)

Please complete for your records

The serial number is located on the bottom of the speaker:  _____________________________________________
The model number is located inside the rubber base of the speaker:  _____________________________________
We suggest you keep your receipt with this Quick Start Guide.
Now is a good time to register your speaker. You can do this easily by going to http://global.Bose.com/register.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by Bose Corporation is under llicense.
Please refer to the complete Owner’s Guide, available online, for more  information about your Bose® S oundLink® Mini 
Bluetooth® speaker. To request a printed copy of the complete Owner’s Guide, please refer to the phone numbers 
provided for your region.
©2013 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without 
written permission.

Consultez les informations de sécurité importantes figurant dans le carton d’emballage. 
Consultez attentivement et conservez ce Guide de prise en main rapide, les consignes de 
sécurité et la garantie.
Pour plus d’informations sur votre enceinte Bose® SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth®, consultez le mode 
d’emploi : http://global.Bose.com (USA uniquement : http://Owners.Bose.com)

Adaptateur

 Choisissez l’adaptateur adapté à votre pays.
A.  Développez la fiche de l’adaptateur secteur.
B.  Si nécessaire, fixez l’adaptateur de fiche adapté à votre pays.
C.  Pour retirer l’adaptateur, appuyez sur le loquet de dégagement, puis tirez l’adaptateur vers le haut.

Connexion au secteur

 Choisissez A. ou B. pour connecter l’appareil au secteur.
A.  Insérez la fiche du cordon basse tension du boîtier d’alimentation dans le connecteur DC du 

socle de chargement.
  Placez l’enceinte sur le socle de chargement, de manière à aligner les broches de connexion.
  Important! N’insérez pas de force l’enceinte dans le socle.
B.  Insérez la fiche du cordon du boîtier d’alimentation dans le connecteur DC de l’enceinte. 
Branchez le cordon secteur à une prise électrique sous tension.
L’enceinte émet un signal sonore pour confirmer qu’elle est alimentée.

Batterie

Charge en cours
Le temps de charge recommandé est de trois heures pour une charge complète. Vous pouvez 
utiliser l’enceinte pendant la recharge de la batterie.

Jaune clignotant Batterie en charge

Vert fixe Cycle de charge terminé
Remarque :  l’autonomie de la batterie varie selon le type de musique et le volume de lecture. 

En utilisation normale, la batterie de l’enceinte possède jusqu’à sept heures 
d’autonomie.

Mode de protection
Si l’enceinte est débranchée du secteur et inutilisée durant plus de 24 jours, ou si son indicateur 
d’état clignote en rouge lorsqu’elle est débranchée, l’enceinte passe en mode de protection de la 
batterie pour préserver celle-ci. Pour réactiver l’enceinte, connectez-la au secteur. 
Remplacement
Il est nécessaire de remplacer la batterie si :
• L’indicateur d’état de la batterie reste jaune après dix heures de charge.
• La durée d’utilisation sur batterie devient très réduite.
Utilisez uniquement une batterie de rechange agréée par Bose, que vous pouvez vous procurer en 
contactant la filiale Bose de votre pays ou zone géographique.

Commandes et indicateurs d’état

 Les touches de commande sont situées sur le dessus de l’enceinte.
Les indicateurs d’état, situés au-dessus des touches de commande, s’allument pour indiquer 
l’activation d’une source.

Indique l’état de la charge (illustré ci-dessus) ou le niveau de la batterie :
Vert - charge complète   Jaune - demi-charge  
Rouge clignotant - charge nécessaire
Une pression : mise sous ou hors tension de l’enceinte.
Pression prolongée : vérification de l’état de charge de la batterie (lors du 
fonctionnement sur batterie).
L’indicateur clignote pour indiquer que le son est coupé.

Une pression permet de couper ou restaurer le son de l’enceinte.

Indique l’état de l’enceinte lorsque la source Bluetooth est sélectionnée :
Bleu clignotant – Mode Découverte – l’enceinte est prête à s’associer avec un appareil 
ou, si elle est déjà associée, à s’y reconnecter.
Blanc clignotant – Connexion en cours – l’enceinte tente de se connecter à un 
appareil associé.
Blanc fixe – Connectée – l’enceinte est connectée à l’appareil associé.
Une pression : sélection de la source Bluetooth.
Lorsqu’un appareil a été associé (voir Association avec des appareils Bluetooth 
ci-dessous), des appuis répétés sur la touche Bluetooth mettent alternativement 
l’enceinte en mode Connexion et Découverte.
Si l’enceinte ne parvient pas à se connecter à un appareil dans un délai de cinq 
minutes, elle s’éteint automatiquement.
La source sélectionnée est AUX.
Appuyez sur cette touche pour sélectionner la source AUX. 

Remarque :  le connecteur situé à la base de l’enceinte est réservé aux mises à jour logicielles et 
ne permet pas de lire des fichiers audio à partir de tout appareil connecté.

Association et connexion avec un appareil Bluetooth®

Création d’une association avec un appareil Bluetooth :
1. Après avoir mis sous tension l’appareil Bluetooth et l’enceinte, maintenez la touche Bluetooth 

de l’enceinte  appuyée durant trois secondes pour la mettre en mode Découverte 
(l’indicateur clignote alors en bleu).

2. Mettez votre appareil Bluetooth en mode Découverte pour lui permettre de détecter l’enceinte. 
Ouvrez la liste des associations avec des appareils Bluetooth dans l’interface de votre appareil.

3. Dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth, sélectionnez l’entrée « Bose Mini SoundLink ».
4. Si votre appareil Bluetooth vous demande un mot de passe, saisissez quatre zéros (0000) 

et appuyez sur OK. Certains appareils peuvent aussi vous demander d’accepter la connexion.
L’enceinte confirme que l’association est terminée en émettant une tonalité, et l’indicateur 
Bluetooth cesse de clignoter en bleu pour rester allumé en blanc.
Remarque :  si l’enceinte se met hors tension au bout de cinq minutes, cela signifie qu’elle n’a pas 

détecté votre appareil Bluetooth.

Effacement de la mémoire

Pour effacer toutes les associations de la mémoire de l’enceinte, maintenez appuyée sa touche 
Bluetooth  environ 10 secondes, jusqu’à l’émission d’un signal sonore.
Toutes les associations avec des appareils Bluetooth sont supprimées de la mémoire de l’enceinte 
Bose®, et l’enceinte Bose® passe en mode Découverte.

Utilisation de l’entrée AUX

 Pour relier la sortie audio d’un appareil externe à l’entrée AUX de l’enceinte, un câble audio 
stéréo doté d’un mini-jack de 3,5 mm à chaque extrémité est nécessaire. Ce type de câble est 
disponible dans tous les magasins spécialisés.
Réglez l’appareil connecté presque au niveau maximum, puis utilisez les touches de l’enceinte 
Bose® pour ajuster le volume.

Conseils de positionnement de l’enceinte

 En intérieur, la qualité tonale du son émis par l’enceinte Bose® varie selon son emplacement 
dans la pièce. 
En extérieur, vous remarquerez un changement de la qualité tonale lorsque vous vous éloignez 
de l’enceinte. 
Pour choisir un emplacement, tenez compte des recommandations suivantes :
• Pour un son de qualité optimale, la face avant de l’enceinte (avec le logo Bose sur la grille) 

doit être orientée vers l’auditeur.
• Pour améliorer la réponse dans les basses, placez l’enceinte devant une surface verticale, 

à quelques centimètres.
• Ne placez pas l’enceinte dans un petit volume fermé de tous les côtés sauf à l’avant, le son serait 

de médiocre qualité.
• Ne placez pas l’enceinte sur des surfaces humides ou sales.
• Posez l’enceinte sur sa base en caoutchouc. Si l’enceinte est posée sur une autre face que sa base 

en caoutchouc, la qualité sonore peut être réduite et le haut-parleur risque d’être endommagé.

Résolution des problèmes

Pour plus d’informations sur la résolution des éventuels problèmes avec votre enceinte Bose® 
SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth®, consultez le mode d’emploi à l’adresse http://global.Bose.com 
L’enceinte ne s’allume pas 
• Si l’enceinte fonctionne sur secteur, vérifiez que la prise à laquelle elle est raccordée est sous 

tension et utilisez exclusivement l’alimentation secteur fournie avec l’enceinte.
• Si l’enceinte fonctionne sur batterie, il est possible que celle-ci soit en mode de protection ou 

déchargée. Connectez l’enceinte à une prise électrique sous tension pour remettre la batterie en 
état opérationnel. 

Impossible d’associer et connecter l’enceinte à mon appareil Bluetooth
• Vérifiez que votre enceinte est en mode Découverte (l’indicateur d’état Bluetooth doit clignoter 

en bleu).
• Vérifiez que la fonctionnalité Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil, que vous avez bien activé 

le dispositif « Bose Mini SoundLink » dans la liste des dispositifs Bluetooth de l’appareil, et que 
celui-ci a bien confirmé la connexion.

• Votre appareil Bluetooth est peut-être hors de portée. Essayez de le rapprocher de l’enceinte.
• Si possible, désactivez tous les autres appareils Bluetooth situés à proximité, ou désactivez leur 

fonctionnalité Bluetooth.
• Pour savoir comment associer un nouvel appareil Bluetooth à votre enceinte, consultez le mode 

d’emploi ou l’aide de cet appareil, ou contactez son assistance technique.
• Éteignez l’enceinte, puis remettez-la sous tension et associez-la à l’appareil. 
• Recherchez une mise à jour de votre appareil Bluetooth, ou visitez la page owners.Bose.com 

pour savoir s’il existe une mise à jour logicielle de votre enceinte SoundLink® Bluetooth® III. 
Pas de connexion avec un appareil Bluetooth® associé
• Vérifiez que votre enceinte est en mode connexion (l’indicateur d’état Bluetooth doit clignoter 

en blanc).
• Vérifiez que la fonctionnalité Bluetooth est activée sur l’appareil.
• Votre appareil est peut-être hors de portée. Essayez de le rapprocher de l’enceinte.
• Éteignez l’appareil, puis remettez-le sous tension et reconnectez-le à l’enceinte.
• Si possible, désactivez tous les autres appareils Bluetooth situés à proximité, ou désactivez leur 

fonctionnalité Bluetooth.
• Effacez l’association de l’enceinte. Associez à nouveau l’appareil à l’enceinte. 
•  Réinitialisez l’enceinte. Maintenez enfoncée la touche Mute de l’enceinte durant dix secondes 

jusqu’à ce que les indicateurs d’état clignotent brièvement. L’enceinte s’éteint alors. Remettez 
l’enceinte sous tension et connectez votre appareil.

L’enceinte indique une connexion mais aucun son n’en sort
• Vérifiez que votre appareil est connecté à l’enceinte et en lecture.
• Vérifiez que le son de votre enceinte n’est pas coupé et que le volume est monté.
• Augmentez le volume de l’appareil.
• Votre appareil est peut-être hors de portée. Essayez de le rapprocher de l’enceinte.
• Éloignez votre appareil Bluetooth de tout autre appareil susceptible de provoquer 

des interférences, par exemple un autre appareil Bluetooth, un téléphone sans fil, un four à 
micro-ondes ou un routeur WiFi.

• Éteignez ou désactivez la fonctionnalité Bluetooth de tous les appareils associés situés à proximité 
(y compris vos autres appareils Bose®) et reconnectez l’appareil que vous souhaitez écouter.

• Éteignez l’enceinte, puis remettez-la sous tension.
• Réinitialisez l’enceinte. Maintenez enfoncée la touche Mute de l’enceinte durant dix secondes 

jusqu’à ce que les indicateurs d’état clignotent brièvement. L’enceinte s’éteint alors. Remettez 
l’enceinte sous tension et connectez votre appareil.

Nettoyage

Pour nettoyer les surfaces externes de l’appareil, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec.
• N’utilisez pas de solvants, de produits chimiques ou d’aérosols.
• Veillez à ce qu’aucun liquide ou objet ne pénètre dans les ouvertures.

Caractéristiques techniques

Boîtier d’alimentation
Entrée : 100 - 240 V , 50/60 Hz, 360 mA 
Sortie : 12 Vcc, 0,833 A max.
Entrée alimentation électrique
Entrée : 12 Vcc, 0,833 A max.
Poids
0,655 kg

Dimensions
5,08 cm x 18,03 cm x 5,84 cm
Plage de températures en utilisation
0 °- 45 °C

Renseignements à conserver

Le numéro de série est indiqué à la base de l’enceinte :  _______________________________________________
Le numéro de modèle est indiqué dans la base en caoutchouc de l’enceinte :  ______________________________
Nous vous conseillons de conserver votre reçu avec cette notice d’utilisation.
C’est le bon moment pour enregistrer votre enceinte. Pour ce faire, visitez la page http://global.Bose.com/register.
La marque et le logo Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur utilisation par Bose 
Corporation fait l’objet d’un accord de licence.
Pour plus d’informations sur votre enceinte Bose® SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth®, consultez le mode d’emploi complet. 
Pour obtenir une copie imprimée du mode d’emploi complet, consultez dans cette notice la liste de numéros de 
téléphone pour votre région.
©2013 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce 
document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Consulte las instrucciones de seguridad importantes que se incluyen en la caja de 
transporte. Lea y guarde esta Guía de inicio rápido, las instrucciones de seguridad 
importantes y la garantía.
Si desea información adicional sobre su altavoz Bose® SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth®, consulte la 
Guía del usuario: http://global.Bose.com Solo EE UU: http://Owners.Bose.com

Adaptador

 Seleccione el adaptador de su región.
A.  Extienda los terminales de la fuente de alimentación.
B.  Si es necesario, ajuste el adaptador de su región.
C.  Para retirar un adaptador, presione en el mecanismo de liberación y levante el adaptador 

tirando de él hacia arriba y hacia fuera.

Conectar a la alimentación de CA

 Seleccione A. o B. para conectar a la red eléctrica.
A.  Enchufe el cable de alimentación de CC de la fuente de alimentación en el conector DC de la 

base de carga.
  Coloque el altavoz sobre la base, de modo que los conectores de contactos queden alineados.
  ¡Importante! No fuerce el altavoz sobre la base.
B.  Enchufe el cable de alimentación de CC de la fuente de alimentación en el conector DC del altavoz. 
Conecte la fuente de alimentación a una toma de red de CA en funcionamiento.
El altavoz emite un tono para confirmar la conexión con la alimentación AC.

Batería

Carga
El tiempo recomendado de carga es de tres horas para cargar completamente la batería. 
Puede utilizar el altavoz mientras se carga la batería.

Parpadeo amarillo La batería se está cargando

Verde sin parpadeo Ha terminado el ciclo de carga
Nota:  El rendimiento de la batería varía según el contenido reproducido y el volumen al que se 

reproduce. En uso típico, la batería del altavoz dura hasta siete horas.
Modo de protección
Si el altavoz permanece desenchufado y sin usar durante más de 24 días o si se almacena con 
el indicador de estado parpadeando en rojo, pasa al modo de protección de batería para ahorrar 
energía de la batería. Para reactivar el altavoz, conéctelo a la red eléctrica. 
Sustitución
La batería deberá sustituirse cuando:
• El indicador de estado de la batería se mantenga amarillo después de diez horas de carga.
• Se reduzca apreciablemente el periodo de funcionamiento de la batería.
Utilice únicamente baterías de sustitución autorizadas por Bose. Póngase en contacto con las 
oficinas de Bose de su país/región.

Botones de control/Indicadores de estado

 Los botones de control están situados en la parte superior del altavoz.
Los indicadores de estado están situados sobre los botones de control, que se iluminan para 
indicar cuándo se ha activado una fuente.

Indica el estado de carga (mostrado arriba) o el nivel de energía de la batería:
Verde - carga completa  Amarillo - carga media  
Rojo con parpadeo - es necesario cargar
Pulse para encender o apagar el altavoz.
Pulse y mantenga pulsado para comprobar el estado de carga de la batería (cuando 
funciona con energía de la batería).
El indicador parpadea para mostrar que el sonido está silenciado.

Pulse para silenciar/recuperar el sonido del altavoz.

Indica el estado del altavoz cuando se selecciona la fuente Bluetooth:
Parpadeo azul – Detectable – Listo para que un dispositivo se empareje con el altavoz 
o, si ya está emparejado, para que vuelva a emparejarse.
Parpadeo blanco – Conectando – El altavoz está intentando conectarse a un 
dispositivo emparejado.
Blanco sin parpadeo – Conectado – El altavoz está conectado a un dispositivo 
emparejado.
Pulse para seleccionar la fuente Bluetooth.
Cuando se haya emparejado un dispositivo (consulte Emparejar dispositivos 
Bluetooth más abajo), pulse repetidamente el botón Bluetooth para alternar entre 
Conectando y Detectable.
Si no puede conectar en menos de cinco minutos, el altavoz se apagará 
automáticamente.
AUX es la fuente auxiliar.
Pulse para seleccionar la fuente AUX 

Nota:  El conector de la parte inferior del altavoz sólo sirve para las actualizaciones del software y 
no reproduce audio de ningún dispositivo conectado.

Emparejar y conectar dispositivos Bluetooth®

Para emparejar con un dispositivo Bluetooth:
1. Con el dispositivo Bluetooth y el altavoz encendidos, pulse el botón Bluetooth  del altavoz 

para poner al altavoz en modo detectable (el indicador parpadea en azul).
2. Ponga el dispositivo Bluetooth en modo detectable para que pueda detectar el altavoz. 

Localice la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth emparejados en la interfaz de usuario del dispositivo.
3. En la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth, seleccione el dispositivo llamado “Bose Mini SoundLink”.
4. Si el dispositivo Bluetooth le pide una contraseña, introduzca los dígitos 0000 (cuatro ceros) 

y pulse OK. Algunos dispositivos también piden que se acepte la conexión.
El altavoz indica que el emparejamiento ha terminado cuando el indicador Bluetooth cambia de 
azul con parpadeo a blanco sin parpadeo y el altavoz emite un tono.
Nota: Si el altavoz se apaga al cabo de cinco minutos, no ha detectado el dispositivo Bluetooth.

Borrar la memoria

Para borrar todos los dispositivos de la memoria del altavoz, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón 
Bluetooth  del altavoz (unos 10 segundos) hasta que se emita un tono.
Todos los dispositivos Bluetooth se borrarán del altavoz Bose® y el altavoz Bose® pasará al modo 
detectable.

Utilizar el conector AUX 

 Se necesita un cable de audio estéreo con conectores de 3,5 mm en ambos extremos para 
conectar la salida de audio del dispositivo a la entrada AUX del altavoz. Encontrará este tipo de 
cable en tiendas de electrónica.
Ajuste el volumen del dispositivo conectado casi al máximo y, a continuación, utilice los botones 
de volumen del altavoz Bose® para ajustar el nivel.

Consejos sobre la colocación del altavoz

 Cuando utiliza el altavoz Bose® en interiores, la calidad tonal puede variar según la parte de la 
habitación donde esté situado. 
Cuando utiliza el altavoz en exteriores, es probable que la calidad tonal cambie cuando se aleja 
del altavoz. 
Tenga en cuenta las directrices siguientes a la hora de colocar el altavoz:
• Para conseguir un sonido óptimo, la parte frontal del altavoz (logotipo de Bose en la rejilla) 

debe estar orientada al usuario.
• Para conseguir la mejor respuesta de graves, la parte posterior del altavoz debe estar a unas 

pulgadas de una superficie vertical.
• No coloque el altavoz en áreas pequeñas que estén cerradas por todos lados salvo la parte 

delantera, pues la calidad de sonido se verá afectada.
• No coloque el altavoz sobre superficies húmedas o sucias.
• Coloque el altavoz solo sobre su base de goma. Si coloca el altavoz sobre un lado distinto de su 

base de goma, pueden producirse daños en el altavoz y verse afectada la calidad de sonido.

Resolución de problemas

Para obtener información adicional sobre la resolución de problemas del altavoz Bose® SoundLink® 
Mini Bluetooth®, consulte la Guía del usuario en http://global.Bose.com 
El altavoz no se enciende 
• Si funciona con alimentación de CA, asegúrese de que el altavoz está conectado a una toma de la 

red eléctrica en funcionamiento mediante la fuente de alimentación de CA incluida con el altavoz.
• Si funciona con energía de la batería, es posible que esta se encuentre en modo de protección 

o descargada. Conéctela a una toma de la red eléctrica en funcionamiento para restablecer 
el modo operativo de la batería. 

No puedo emparejar y conectar el altavoz con mi dispositivo Bluetooth
• Compruebe que el altavoz se encuentra en modo detectable (el indicador de estado Bluetooth 

parpadea en azul).
• Asegúrese de que Bluetooth está activado en el dispositivo, que ha seleccionado “Bose Mini 

SoundLink” en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth y que el dispositivo ha confirmado la conexión.
• Es posible que el dispositivo Bluetooth se encuentre fuera de cobertura. Acérquelo al altavoz.
• Si es posible, apague todos los dispositivos Bluetooth cercanos o desactive su función Bluetooth.
• Consulte la guía del usuario, el sistema de ayuda o al servicio técnico de su dispositivo Bluetooth 

para saber cómo se empareja con otros dispositivos Bluetooth.
• Apague el altavoz y vuelva a encenderlo y empareje el dispositivo y el altavoz. 
• Compruebe si hay software actualizado para su dispositivo Bluetooth o visite owners.Bose.com 

para comprobar si hay actualizaciones para el altavoz SoundLink® Bluetooth® III. 
El dispositivo Bluetooth emparejado no se conecta al altavoz
• Compruebe que el altavoz está en modo de conexión (el indicador de estado Bluetooth parpadea 

en blanco).
• Compruebe que Bluetooth está activado en el dispositivo.
• Es posible que el dispositivo se encuentre fuera de cobertura. Acérquelo al altavoz.
• Apague el dispositivo y vuelva a encenderlo y conéctelo al altavoz.
• Si es posible, apague todos los dispositivos Bluetooth cercanos o desactive su función Bluetooth.
• Borre la memoria del altavoz. Empareje y conecte el dispositivo al altavoz de nuevo. 
•  Reinicie el altavoz. Pulse y mantenga pulsado Silenciar en el altavoz durante diez segundos 

hasta que todos los indicadores de estado se iluminen brevemente y se apague el altavoz. 
Encienda el altavoz de nuevo y conecte el dispositivo.

El altavoz indica una conexión, pero no reproduce música
• Compruebe que el dispositivo que desea escuchar está conectado al altavoz y reproduce audio.
• Asegúrese de que el altavoz no está silenciado y que el volumen del altavoz está ajustado a un 

nivel alto.
• Suba el volumen en el dispositivo.
• Es posible que el dispositivo se encuentre fuera de cobertura. Acérquelo al altavoz.
• Separe el dispositivo de cualquier dispositivo que genere interferencias electromagnéticas, 

como otro dispositivo Bluetooth, teléfono inalámbrico, horno microondas o router inalámbrico.
• Apague o desactive la función Bluetooth en todos los demás dispositivos emparejados cercanos 

(incluidos los dispositivos preferidos Bose®) y vuelva a conectar el dispositivo que desea escuchar.
• Apague y vuelva a encender el altavoz.
• Reinicie el altavoz. Pulse y mantenga pulsado Silenciar en el altavoz durante diez segundos 

hasta que todos los indicadores de estado se iluminen brevemente y se apague el altavoz. 
Encienda el altavoz de nuevo y conecte el dispositivo.

Limpieza

Para limpiar la superficie exterior del producto puede emplear una bayeta suave y seca.
• No use disolventes ni productos químicos o aerosoles.
• Procure que no se derrame ningún líquido ni que caigan objetos en las aberturas.

Información técnica

Fuente de alimentación
Entrada: 100-240 V , 50/60 Hz, 360 mA 
Salida: 12 VCC, 0,833 A máx.
Potencia de entrada nominal
Entrada: 12 VCC, 0,833 A máx.
Peso
0,655 kg 

Dimensiones
5,08 x 18,03 x 5,84 cm (alto x ancho x fondo) 
Intervalo de temperatura para uso
0°- 45°C 

Información para conservar como referencia

El número de serie se encuentra en la base del altavoz:  _______________________________________________
El número de modelo se encuentra dentro de la base de goma del altavoz:  ________________________________
Se recomienda conservar el recibo de compra junto con esta Guía de inicio rápido.
Este puede ser un buen momento para registrar el altavoz. Para ello, visite simplemente http://global.Bose.com/register. 
La marca y los logotipos Bluetooth® son marcas registradas de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y todo el uso de dichas marcas 
por parte Bose Corporation se realiza bajo licencia. 
Consulte la Guía del usuario completo, disponible en línea, si desea más información sobre el altavoz Bose® 
SoundLink® Mini Bluetooth®. Para solicitar una copia impresa de la Guía del usuario completa, consulte los números 
de teléfono correspondientes a su región.
©2013 Bose Corporation. Este documento no se puede reproducir, modificar, distribuir ni usar de otra forma sin 
el permiso por escrito.


